ORDINANCE NO. 2017-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER, SALEM COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF THE RECONSTRUCTION OF UNION STREET AND HITCHNER AVENUE, APPROPRIATING THEREFORE THE SUM OF \$147,000.00 AND PROVIDING THAT SUCH SUM SO APPROPRIATED SHALL BE RAISED FROM A NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRANT AND FROM THE BOROUGH'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmer, County of Salem and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1.

The Borough of Elmer, County of Salem, State of New Jersey (the "Borough") is hereby authorized to undertake the reconstruction of Union Street and Hitchner Avenue. Said road improvements shall include all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and suitable therefor.

Section 2.

The sum of \$147,000.00 is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of the improvements authorized and described in Section 1 hereof (hereinafter referred to as "purpose"). Said appropriations shall be raised from a New Jersey Department of Transportation ("NJDOT") grant and from the Borough's Capital Improvement Fund, as hereinafter provided. The sum of \$123,632.00 received or to be received from the NJDOT is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of said purpose. The sum of \$23,368.00 is hereby appropriated from the Borough's Capital Improvement of the cost of said purpose.

Section 3.

Said improvements are lawful capital improvements of the Borough having a period of usefulness of at least five (5) years. Said improvements shall be made as general improvements, no part of the cost of which shall be assessed against property specially benefited.

Section 4.

The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this capital ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.

Section 5.

The sum of \$147,000.00 is hereby appropriated for the aforementioned purpose.

Section 6.

It is hereby determined and stated no supplemental debt statement is required to be made and signed in connection with said purposes, since the gross debt of the municipality, as defined under the Local Bond Law, is not increased by this Ordinance and no obligations in the matter of notes or bonds are authorized by this Ordinance.

Section 7.

This Ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner provided by law.

Section 8.

Repealer.

All prior Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

Section 9.

Severability.

Should any section, clause, sentence, phrase or provision of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 10.

When effective.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

BOROUGH OF ELMER

ATTEST:

BY:

Joseph Stemberger, Mayor

Sarah D. Walker, Registered Municipal Clerk

ROLL CALI	L VOTE as	follows:				
	MOTION	<u>SECOND</u>	<u>AYES</u>	NAYS	ABSTAIN	<u>ABSENT</u>
Schneider						
Davis					. <u> </u>	
Nolan						
Richards						
Schalick						
Zee						

PUBLIC NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 2017-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER, SALEM COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF THE RECONSTRUCTION OF UNION STREET AND HITCHNER AVENUE, APPROPRIATING THEREFORE THE SUM OF \$147,000.00 AND PROVIDING THAT SUCH SUM SO APPROPRIATED SHALL BE RAISED FROM A NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRANT AND FROM THE BOROUGH'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

The Ordinance published herein was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmer, in the County of Salem and State of New Jersey, held on July 12, 2017. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing hereon, at a meeting of said Mayor and Council to be held in the Borough Hall, 120 South Main Street, Elmer, New Jersey 08318, on August 9, 2017 at 7:30 P.M. During the week prior and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said Ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's office at Borough Hall, 120 South Main Street, in the Borough, to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

Sarah D. Walker, Registered Municipal Clerk

PUBLIC NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER, SALEM COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF THE RECONSTRUCTION OF UNION STREET AND HITCHNER AVENUE, APPROPRIATING THEREFORE THE SUM OF \$147,000.00 AND PROVIDING THAT SUCH SUM SO APPROPRIATED SHALL BE RAISED FROM A NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRANT AND FROM THE BOROUGH'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

The foregoing named Ordinance was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Elmer on August 9, 2017.

Sarah D. Walker, Registered Municipal Clerk